

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34

Date: (Filing No. H- )

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

**STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
130TH LEGISLATURE  
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION**

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “ ” to H.P. 47, L.D. 81, “An Act To Ensure the Safety of Children Experiencing Homelessness by Extending Shelter Placement Periods”

Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting the following:

**'An Act To Ensure the Safety of Children Experiencing Homelessness by Extending Shelter Placement Periods and Amending Licensing Requirements for Emergency Shelters'**

Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 2 in the 2nd line (page 1, line 5 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "60" and inserting the following: '90'

Amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 4-A in the 3rd line (page 1, line 15 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "60" and inserting the following: '90'

Amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the following:

**'Sec. 3. Rules for licensing of emergency shelters for children.** The Department of Health and Human Services shall amend its rule Chapter 9: Rules for the Licensing of Emergency Shelters for Children to make it consistent with the notification requirements for facilities licensed under rule Chapter 8: Rules for the Licensure of Shelters for Homeless Children and specifically to allow the admission of a child into care for up to 3 hours without first notifying the child’s guardian. The department shall amend its rule Chapter 9: Rules for the Licensing of Emergency Shelters for Children to require a facility to allow the admission of a child into care for up to 48 hours without the permission of the child’s guardian. Rules adopted in accordance with this section are routine technical rules as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.'

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.

**SUMMARY**

This amendment, which is the unanimous report of the committee, amends the bill to amend the definition of "emergency children's shelter" to extend placement to 90

**COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

1 consecutive days or less, and it amends the definition of "shelter for homeless children" to  
2 extend the limit on overnight lodging and supervision to 90 consecutive overnights. It also  
3 directs the Department of Health and Human Services to amend its rule Chapter 9: Rules  
4 for the Licensing of Emergency Shelters for Children to make it consistent with the  
5 notification requirements for facilities licensed under rule Chapter 8: Rules for the  
6 Licensure of Shelters for Homeless Children and specifically to allow the admission of a  
7 child into care for up to 3 hours without first notifying the child's guardian. It also directs  
8 the department to amend its rule Chapter 9: Rules for the Licensing of Emergency Shelters  
9 for Children to require a facility to allow the admission of a child into care for up to 48  
10 hours without the permission of the child's guardian.

11 **FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED**

12 **(See attached)**